
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
0011 Basic programmes and qualifications 569 582 603 611 651 689 709 769 848 908 933 987 1047 1071 1120
0021 Literacy and numeracy 17239 17306 17292 17187 17221 17195 17125 17092 16983 16912 16690 16508 16333 16223 15963
0031 Personal skills and development 6462 6316 6199 6132 5912 5781 5647 5613 5519 5475 5382 5389 5300 5256 5267
0110 Education not further defined 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 2 4 4 4 5 5 5 6
0111 Education science 6 8 8 8 10 11 9 8 9 11 11 9 9 9 10
0112 Training for pre-school teachers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0113 Teacher training without subject specialisation 184 177 182 168 154 143 142 131 137 150 138 141 134 119 119
0114 Teacher training with subject specialisation 113 116 122 123 128 132 142 141 146 152 161 166 174 179 191
0210 Arts not further defined 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
0211 Audio-visual techniques and media production 44 46 51 52 48 49 53 55 54 58 59 55 54 50 53
0212 Fashion, interior and industrial design 3 3 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 4 4 4
0213 Fine arts 11 10 13 12 13 13 15 15 17 14 13 13 14 17 17
0214 Handicrafts 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 4
0215 Music and preforming arts 12 11 10 12 13 11 13 13 12 17 13 15 15 16 15
0220 Humanities not further defined 1 3 3 5 4 6 9 8 11 12 11 10 10 11 10
0221 Religion and theology 3 4 4 5 7 5 4 4 4 3 3 3 1 3 3
0222 History and archaeology 19 20 16 21 18 22 22 21 18 19 17 15 16 13 13
0223 Philosophy and ethics 3 1 2 3 2 4 6 6 7 6 7 6 9 10 10
0230 Languages not further defined 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
0231 Language acquisition 45 52 52 63 63 64 64 64 66 67 67 67 64 62 61
0232 Literature and linguistics 9 9 12 10 10 13 14 12 13 17 15 12 14 16 18
0310 Social and behavioral sciences not further defined 13 11 12 15 14 15 18 21 20 23 24 23 20 20 19
0311 Economics 17 20 21 19 18 19 20 20 21 22 23 21 22 25 27
0312 Political sciences and civics 57 55 56 57 64 61 64 60 66 69 79 75 78 86 88
0313 Psychology 4 6 4 4 6 6 6 6 5 6 6 3 8 9 11
0314 Sociology and cultural studies 13 12 16 21 19 19 21 24 24 25 26 28 30 34 36
0321 Journalism and reporting 27 29 29 31 28 32 32 34 35 35 36 40 39 39 41
0322 Library, information and archival studies 3 3 4 3 5 5 3 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4
0410 Business and administration not further defined 59 68 68 73 63 66 64 64 63 68 69 70 76 75 66
0411 Accounting and taxation 42 39 42 41 39 34 33 36 35 38 39 46 45 45 39
0412 Finance, banking and insurance 38 39 37 38 39 36 41 45 43 40 39 40 44 41 42
0413 Management and administration 410 431 434 443 446 438 448 452 483 499 509 516 517 541 555
0414 Marketing and advertising 12 15 13 16 16 17 19 17 16 18 23 22 24 26 29
0415 Secretarial and office work 100 94 91 83 75 76 76 74 74 71 70 64 62 55 50
0416 Wholesale and retail sales 167 169 163 170 163 156 153 159 167 157 164 170 161 175 190
0417 Work skills 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0421 Law 60 70 73 78 79 76 80 78 79 83 80 86 89 94 92
0510 Biological and related sciences not further defined 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 1
0511 Biology 13 14 15 15 20 20 20 18 17 17 19 18 15 18 21
0512 Biochemistry 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
0520 Environment not further defined 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
0521 Environmental sciences 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0522 Natural environments and wildlife 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0530 Physical sciences not further defined 8 9 10 10 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 12 13 13 17
0531 Chemistry 0 0 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 3 5 3 2 3
0532 Earth sciences 13 10 13 18 25 22 19 18 18 20 19 20 15 15 18
0533 Physics 5 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 7 9 9 7
0541 Mathematics 3 3 3 4 4 7 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 3 4
0542 Statistics 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Educational profile by gender, isced11-99-fields and time

Men



0610 Information and communication technologies not further defined 5 8 11 9 10 8 11 7 11 12 14 18 19 19 25
0611 Computer use 49 58 60 63 63 59 60 64 69 69 71 78 80 79 82
0612 Database and network design and administration 26 26 24 24 28 27 28 31 29 27 25 22 23 25 23
0613 Software and applications development and analysis 0 0 1 13 20 25 34 38 49 47 46 48 46 47 46
0710 Engineering and engineering trades not further defined 68 67 67 59 57 56 61 53 54 50 46 45 42 44 49
0711 Chemical engineering and processes 10 12 12 13 13 14 13 14 18 16 17 17 18 22 22
0712 Environmental protection technology 4 5 5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 3
0713 Electricity and energy 384 377 375 383 372 376 390 409 421 429 430 408 398 397 404
0714 Electronics and automation 182 193 200 205 208 203 204 208 202 204 203 200 190 185 187
0715 Mechanics and metal trades 506 520 500 492 485 455 455 462 446 441 436 427 422 413 399
0716 Motor vehicles, ships and aircrafts 388 387 397 393 395 405 413 437 448 460 465 494 512 514 529
0720 Manufacturing and processing not further defined 26 30 30 29 28 26 26 24 23 23 23 23 24 23 23
0721 Food processing 239 239 242 238 230 222 226 225 220 221 220 217 205 207 208
0722 Materials (glass, paper, plastic and wood) 45 51 52 48 47 45 45 43 47 46 47 47 46 44 45
0723 Textiles (clothes, footwear and leather) 2 3 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 3
0724 Mining and extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 2
0730 Architecture and construction not further defined 56 53 52 52 56 45 43 41 45 45 46 43 37 42 43
0731 Architecture and town planning 30 31 27 30 28 30 27 27 28 29 30 29 23 22 23
0732 Building and civil engineering 869 907 957 932 939 968 985 1020 1039 1066 1105 1100 1136 1154 1175
0810 Agriculture not further defined 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 4 5 4 4 6 6
0811 Crop and livestock production 35 35 39 40 43 42 45 48 49 56 57 55 55 61 65
0812 Horticulture 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 4 4 4 5 4
0821 Forestry 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 5 6 6 3 3 3 2 2
0834 Fisheries 371 366 368 364 365 374 375 383 377 403 411 413 418 423 422
0845 Veterinary 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 1 1 2 1 2
0910 Health not further defined 6 5 4 3 4 5 5 7 7 6 6 10 9 11 11
0911 Dental studies 16 15 11 11 8 8 12 10 8 10 10 10 11 12 10
0912 Medicine 58 51 51 49 46 46 40 48 54 52 48 48 44 46 47
0913 Nursing and midwifery 23 29 24 22 23 27 27 31 36 37 35 34 31 30 30
0914 Medical diagnostics and treatment 9 8 9 8 8 10 7 10 8 8 11 7 8 10 10
0915 Therapy and rehabilitation 9 9 17 11 9 10 9 29 39 52 60 67 80 85 88
0916 Pharmacy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0917 Traditional and complementary medicine and therapy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0920 Welfare not further defined 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0921 Care of the elderly and of disabled adults 39 42 50 49 48 50 51 48 49 49 49 48 46 46 45
0922 Child care and youth services 52 59 60 58 66 60 58 60 57 65 64 66 60 58 60
0923 Social work and counseling 52 52 50 51 53 57 62 58 60 61 61 67 65 67 68
1010 Personal services not further defined 0 1 2 3 4 3 1 2 4 4 4 3 2 2 2
1011 Domestic services 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 1
1012 Hair and beauty services 3 4 4 6 7 6 8 9 8 11 10 8 6 7 7
1013 Hotel, restaurant and catering 158 147 150 148 143 130 140 145 151 149 147 145 142 140 148
1014 Sports 3 3 4 4 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1015 Travel, tourism and leisure 4 5 4 4 3 4 4 4 2 4 5 10 12 16 19
1020 Hygiene and occupational health services not further defined 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1021 Community sanitation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1022 Occupational health and safety 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1030 Security services not further defined 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1031 Military and defense 24 19 17 20 15 16 25 25 21 17 23 21 23 32 26
1032 Protection of persons and property 66 69 68 60 63 68 62 57 52 50 53 49 50 49 49
1041 Transport services 619 644 663 693 688 701 702 714 729 739 745 742 761 785 829
0011 Basic programmes and qualifications 590 628 688 713 762 796 852 940 1029 1120 1166 1217 1304 1355 1417
0021 Literacy and numeracy 14983 14931 14901 14927 14865 14838 14635 14652 14527 14375 14147 13961 13708 13500 13242

Women



0031 Personal skills and development 6288 6125 6030 5892 5785 5632 5462 5373 5306 5211 5113 5049 4970 4882 4914
0110 Education not further defined 5 7 9 13 12 14 15 10 11 12 15 14 13 14 13
0111 Education science 8 14 16 14 15 16 20 20 19 19 20 24 27 31 31
0112 Training for pre-school teachers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0113 Teacher training without subject specialisation 132 141 148 126 106 105 105 92 103 104 92 109 103 97 86
0114 Teacher training with subject specialisation 232 242 262 271 297 319 347 356 373 404 436 459 481 516 557
0210 Arts not further defined 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 3 4 2 2 3 3 6 4
0211 Audio-visual techniques and media production 21 20 26 26 31 29 31 29 33 34 31 33 32 31 30
0212 Fashion, interior and industrial design 16 20 19 20 23 23 26 23 22 23 26 28 38 36 44
0213 Fine arts 11 14 13 14 18 21 20 19 22 25 25 28 26 26 27
0214 Handicrafts 4 4 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 2 2
0215 Music and preforming arts 12 10 8 7 9 12 12 12 11 10 9 10 13 9 14
0220 Humanities not further defined 0 3 5 9 9 12 18 17 18 20 23 25 27 24 27
0221 Religion and theology 5 4 5 5 7 6 7 8 10 9 10 10 9 7 6
0222 History and archaeology 6 6 8 5 11 10 12 12 10 11 12 13 11 15 16
0223 Philosophy and ethics 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 3 2 3 4 4 5 5 4
0230 Languages not further defined 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 3 3
0231 Language acquisition 56 63 61 74 80 80 92 92 101 103 103 96 95 95 95
0232 Literature and linguistics 11 11 17 16 17 18 18 23 30 27 37 43 49 48 52
0310 Social and behavioral sciences not further defined 7 3 6 10 9 9 8 13 13 12 9 11 10 10 8
0311 Economics 4 2 2 4 5 5 5 6 6 7 8 10 10 13 13
0312 Political sciences and civics 19 17 18 17 19 25 29 28 40 48 51 55 59 57 66
0313 Psychology 17 15 18 15 15 17 17 18 26 26 26 30 35 35 37
0314 Sociology and cultural studies 17 21 29 37 33 37 43 48 44 56 50 58 62 65 83
0321 Journalism and reporting 27 26 27 32 34 40 40 49 46 51 54 52 53 57 58
0322 Library, information and archival studies 16 15 13 13 11 11 12 12 15 16 16 17 16 15 12
0410 Business and administration not further defined 20 38 53 67 59 50 42 39 42 39 37 35 37 34 34
0411 Accounting and taxation 9 10 14 12 11 13 15 19 14 19 17 18 19 18 18
0412 Finance, banking and insurance 43 45 50 48 47 50 50 50 52 56 54 57 62 61 66
0413 Management and administration 984 1040 1069 1074 1057 1074 1081 1093 1126 1149 1176 1206 1215 1234 1250
0414 Marketing and advertising 11 10 10 13 13 13 21 29 35 42 50 54 62 61 62
0415 Secretarial and office work 114 109 107 105 107 104 111 109 106 108 99 94 89 88 94
0416 Wholesale and retail sales 55 55 56 60 66 72 78 83 84 88 99 111 123 147 166
0417 Work skills 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0421 Law 34 33 45 38 42 40 33 33 44 45 51 60 60 58 52
0510 Biological and related sciences not further defined 6 6 7 4 5 3 2 2 3 5 3 3 5 4 4
0511 Biology 8 10 13 19 20 23 23 22 23 22 18 18 18 20 21
0512 Biochemistry 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 5
0520 Environment not further defined 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0521 Environmental sciences 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0522 Natural environments and wildlife 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0530 Physical sciences not further defined 4 2 3 4 4 3 5 7 6 7 7 6 7 8 8
0531 Chemistry 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0532 Earth sciences 11 9 8 13 11 10 14 13 15 16 14 13 15 17 17
0533 Physics 0 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 4 3
0541 Mathematics 2 1 2 2 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 1 1
0542 Statistics 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0610 Information and communication technologies not further defined 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 3 3 4 6 7 6 7 7
0611 Computer use 27 27 32 32 31 31 30 28 29 30 28 28 28 28 29
0612 Database and network design and administration 5 5 8 6 6 6 6 7 7 6 6 7 6 6 6
0613 Software and applications development and analysis 0 0 0 2 3 3 3 4 6 6 6 6 7 8 8
0710 Engineering and engineering trades not further defined 4 6 7 13 14 11 8 8 6 4 7 6 9 9 12



0711 Chemical engineering and processes 17 17 18 21 15 13 14 16 17 20 19 17 19 22 25
0712 Environmental protection technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 1
0713 Electricity and energy 6 11 11 12 17 20 18 25 25 23 28 28 23 22 21
0714 Electronics and automation 8 8 5 8 9 11 13 13 15 16 16 14 14 16 13
0715 Mechanics and metal trades 16 23 18 19 16 14 13 12 9 9 9 8 5 5 6
0716 Motor vehicles, ships and aircrafts 5 7 7 7 7 6 7 6 4 3 4 4 4 6 5
0720 Manufacturing and processing not further defined 16 17 19 23 25 23 22 22 20 22 21 19 19 19 19
0721 Food processing 320 328 326 317 318 314 304 297 301 308 304 312 313 312 317
0722 Materials (glass, paper, plastic and wood) 3 4 2 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0723 Textiles (clothes, footwear and leather) 8 8 11 9 8 10 10 10 10 11 10 9 12 11 11
0724 Mining and extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
0730 Architecture and construction not further defined 3 3 5 5 6 7 6 6 6 9 8 9 7 5 8
0731 Architecture and town planning 11 12 12 12 10 11 11 15 15 16 14 15 14 14 13
0732 Building and civil engineering 87 90 87 82 84 91 95 101 109 109 114 107 111 109 107
0810 Agriculture not further defined 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 4 3 3 2 2 2 2 2
0811 Crop and livestock production 3 4 3 2 3 3 4 4 3 4 6 5 6 5 6
0812 Horticulture 2 1 0 2 2 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 1 1 1
0821 Forestry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
0834 Fisheries 68 67 64 56 54 50 46 48 43 41 38 37 36 36 37
0845 Veterinary 4 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 4 4 5 6 6 6 7
0910 Health not further defined 3 4 6 10 10 8 13 14 14 14 14 17 17 21 19
0911 Dental studies 35 31 34 41 38 38 36 43 44 50 55 71 66 66 68
0912 Medicine 20 19 23 25 26 31 30 25 30 30 27 28 36 29 36
0913 Nursing and midwifery 446 462 465 449 418 401 396 411 442 457 440 454 429 417 427
0914 Medical diagnostics and treatment 21 27 27 29 32 26 26 25 30 32 28 34 38 40 40
0915 Therapy and rehabilitation 55 62 57 62 64 64 60 57 58 58 60 65 66 68 68
0916 Pharmacy 6 9 11 11 7 11 10 9 10 9 10 13 13 12 11
0917 Traditional and complementary medicine and therapy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0
0920 Welfare not further defined 3 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
0921 Care of the elderly and of disabled adults 539 618 694 791 795 809 792 786 807 791 800 803 813 796 813
0922 Child care and youth services 297 313 327 347 354 350 348 362 383 426 427 421 435 426 423
0923 Social work and counseling 426 425 418 408 430 458 517 549 586 599 643 689 718 786 828
1010 Personal services not further defined 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 0 2 3 2
1011 Domestic services 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
1012 Hair and beauty services 47 49 46 44 47 52 53 52 61 58 50 51 50 48 51
1013 Hotel, restaurant and catering 66 62 62 66 69 70 85 87 92 95 99 98 90 95 109
1014 Sports 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 2
1015 Travel, tourism and leisure 14 17 16 20 19 16 16 16 17 17 17 23 29 36 43
1020 Hygiene and occupational health services not further defined 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1021 Community sanitation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1022 Occupational health and safety 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1030 Security services not further defined 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1031 Military and defense 0 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1032 Protection of persons and property 7 5 4 5 7 5 4 4 3 6 4 4 2 2 4
1041 Transport services 31 33 37 40 57 57 57 68 72 72 74 77 80 83 89
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Latest update: 20170901
Source: Statistics Greenland


